

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SIMON V. KINSELLA

Plaintiff,

v.

BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT;
DEB HAALAND, Secretary of the Interior, U.S.
Department of the Interior;
MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator, U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 22-cv-02147-(JMC)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO TRANSFER VENUE TO THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Dated: September 8, 2022

Of Counsel:

Stephen Vorkoper
Attorney-Advisor
Office of the Solicitor
Division of Mineral Resources
U.S. Department of the Interior

Pedro Melendez-Arreaga
Lead Attorney-Advisor
Offshore Renewable Energy Team
Division of Mineral Resources
Office of the Solicitor
Department of the Interior

Noel Ottman
Attorney-Advisor
Office of the Solicitor
Division of Mineral Resources
U.S. Department of the Interior

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division

/s/ Amanda M. Stoner
AMANDA M. STONER (MD Bar #
2012180040)
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Natural Resource Section
P.O. Box 7611,
Washington, DC 20044-7611
Tel: 202-598-0881
Email: amanda.stoner@usdoj.gov

Attorney for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

A. The Project and Defendant Agencies 2

B. New York State Agency Proceedings 4

C. The Plaintiff and the Complaint..... 5

D. Similar Challenges Already Filed in the EDNY & District of
Massachusetts..... 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR CONSIDERING A TRANSFER REQUEST 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. PLAINTIFF COULD HAVE BROUGHT THIS ACTION IN THE EDNY 9

II. THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND PRIVATE CONSIDERATIONS
STRONGLY SUPPORT TRANSFER OF THIS ACTION TO EDNY..... 9

A. The Public Interest Factors Weigh in Favor of Transfer to EDNY10

1. The Public Interest Weighs in Favor of Having the Local
Controversy Regarding PFAS Contamination Decided In the
EDNY – Public Interest Factor 3.....10

2. The Relative Congestion of Court Calendars Should Not
Outweigh the Local Interest in Local Controversies – Public
Interest Factor 2.....12

3. The Pending *Mahoney* Case Weighs in Favor of Transfer
Given the EDNY’s Familiarity with the Project and Alleged
Harms – Public Interest Factor 113

B. The Private Interest Factors Weigh in Favor of Transfer to EDNY13

1. Plaintiff’s Choice of Forum Is Entitled to Little Deference
Because the District of Columbia Is Not Plaintiff’s Home
Forum- Private Factor 113

2. Defendant’s Choice of Forum Is Entitled to Some Deference
Given the Location of the South Fork Wind Project - Private
Factor 2.....14

3.	The Claims Did Not Solely Arise in the District – Private Factor 3.....	15
4.	Convenience of the Parties and Witnesses Is Neutral – Private Factors 4 and 5.....	15
5.	The Ease of Access to Sources of Proof Is Not a Relevant Factor – Private Factor 6.....	16
	CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

69 F. Supp. 3d12

Adams v. Bell,
711 F.2d 161 (D.C. Cir. 1983)11

Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller,
510 U.S. 443 (1994).....10

Armco Steel Co. v. CSX Corp.,
790 F. Supp. 311 (D.D.C. 1991)14

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973).....16

Citizen Advocs. for Responsible Expansion, Inc. (I-Care) v. Dole,
561 F. Supp. 1238 (D.D.C. 1983) 2

Ctr. for Env'tl. Sci., Accuracy & Reliability v. Nat'l Park Serv.,
75 F. Supp. 3d 353 (D.D.C. 2014)15

Dickerson v. Novartis Corp.,
315 F.R.D. 18 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)16

Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985).....15

Gulf Restoration Network v. Jewell,
87 F. Supp. 3d 303 (D.D.C. 2015)15

Intrepid Potash-N.M., LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
669 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2009)14

M & N Plastics, Inc. v. Sebelius,
997 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2013)14

Mahoney v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
No. 22-cv-01305-FB-ST, 2022 WL 1093199 (E.D.N.Y. April 12, 2022).....2, 7

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Harvey,
437 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2006)11

Neighbors Against Bison Slaughter v. Nat'l Park Serv.,
No. 19-31442019, 2019 WL 6035356 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 2019)17

Niagara Pres. Coal., Inc. v. FERC,
956 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2013)9, 14

Onyeneho v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
466 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)14

Owens v. Republic of Sudan,
 No. 01-2244 (JDB), 2021 WL 131446 (D.D.C. January 14, 2021) 16, 17

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,
 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....14

Pres. Soc’y of Charleston v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
 893 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2012) 10, 13

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Lewis (SUWA),
 845 F. Supp. 2d 231 (D.D.C. 2012) 8, 11

Seafreeze Shoreside, Inc. v U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 No. 1:21-cv-03276, 2022 WL 3906934 (D.D.C. 2022).....10, 11, 12, 13, 15*

Stewart Org.. Inc. v. Ricoh, Co.,
 487 U.S. 22 (1988)..... 8

Trout Unlimited v. Dep’t of Agric.,
 944 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C.1996) 10, 11

U.S. Dominion, Inc. v. Powell,
 No. 21-00040, 2021 WL 3550974 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2021)14

Valley Cmty. Pres. Comm’n v. Mineta,
 231 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2002) 11, 13

Van Dusen v. Barrack,
 376 U.S. 612 (1964).....8, 9

W. Watersheds Project v. Jewell,
 69 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2014)12

W. Watersheds Project v. Pool,
 942 F. Supp. 2d (D.D.C. 2013)12

W. Watersheds Project v. Tidwell,
 No. 17-CV-1063 (KBJ), 2017 WL 5900076 (D.D.C. Nov. 20, 2017)11

Statutes

16 U.S.C. §§ 1631 *et seq.*..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(2)..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)8, 9

28 U.S.C. 112(c)..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 9

Regulations

87 Fed. Reg. 806 (January 6, 2022) 4
